Resolution	No.	

CITY OF WOODCREEK DISASTER RATES AND FEES WAIVER RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on or about February 17, 2021, Mayor Gloria Whitehead issued a "Declaration of Disaster for the City of Woodcreek: Severe Freezing Weather and Power Outages" in accordance with Tex. Gov. Code. § 418.108 ("the Declaration"); and

WHEREAS, at the Special City Council Meeting held on February 24, 2021 the City Council of the City of Woodcreek extended the disaster declaration of Mayor Whitehead by passage of Resolution No. 2021-2-24-1; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Woodcreek realize there has been widespread damage throughout the City of Woodcreek from the disaster caused by the severe freezing weather and power outages; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Woodcreek desire to assist the property owners as they recover from the disaster.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Woodcreek passed and approved Resolution 2019-03-13-2 Establishing a Master Rate and Fee Schedule for Assessing Rates and Fees on February 13th, 2019.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of Woodcreek, Texas,

- 1. The rates and fees associated with the building permit applications required because of damages associated with the disaster caused by the severe freezing weather and power outages are hereby waived for a defined period of time from February 12th, 2021 to March 31, 2021.
- 2. This Resolution becomes effective from the date of passage and approval.

PASSED & APPROVED THIS THE 3RD DAY OF MARCH 2021.

	Gloria Whitehead, Mayor City of Woodcreek
ATTESTATION:	
Linda Land, City Secretary City of Woodcreek,	